GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL L March 16, 2005
<7 G-R#386461
TO: Mr. Bruce H. Eppler e
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12
Rocklin, California 95677
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-8139
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 16304 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Leandro, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTTI: 61H-1971
SR OUBO3EE.
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING: I
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 10, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 7, 2005

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following:

Mr. Dana Thurman, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236, San Ramon, CA 94533

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to March 31, 2005, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc.  Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland. CA 94612
Mr. Harv Dahliwal, P.E., G&S Associates, Inc., 4430 Deerficld Way, Danville, CA 94506
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmentat Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

wans/9-8139-DT .
€747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (825) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 = Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowseli Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218

e . o



| '(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

March 10, 2005
G-R Job #386461

Mr. Dana Thurman .
ChevronTexaco Company Ny

P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236 »
San Ramon, CA 94583 ST

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 7, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report LRI
Chevron Service Station #9-8139 S
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Thurman:-

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sepa'rate—phas.e
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certif"1|ed laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Oere d. Heodin,

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator W

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Anatytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 5§51-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670  (216) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweil Blvd., Suite B2  Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax {707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

PH-G

MW-1 _
12/05/89" 127.09 - - - - <500
03/23/90 127.09 12.92 114.17 - .
05/24/90 127.09 - - - <50
09/06/90° 127.09 14.68 112.41 - <50
09/25/90 127.09 15.01 112.08 - -
11/29/90 127.09 14.82 112.27 - <50
02/20/91 127.09 14.29 112.80 - <50
04/19/91 127.09 12.16 114.93 - -
05/22/91 127.09 13.69 113.40 - <50
08/22/91 127.09 15.38 . - <50
11/13/91 127.09 15.80 111.29 - <50
01/30/92 127.09 14.71 112.38 - <50
04/23/92 127.09 1222 114.87 - <50
07/27/92 127.09 14.30 1279 - <50
10/26/92 127.09 15.90 111.19 - <50
01/29/93 127.09 10.51 116.58 - <50
04/30/93 127.09 9,90 117.19 - <50
07/14/93 127.09 12.28 114.81 - <50
10/27/93 127.09 15.53 ' 111.56 - <50
01/13/94 127.09 12.24 114.85 - <50
04/22/94 127.09 12.91 114.18 - <50
07/29/94 127.09 12.75 114.34 - <50
10/25/94 127.09 13.63 113.46 - 100
01/19/95 127.09 9.93 117.16 - <50
ABANDONED

MW-2

12/05/89'3 - - - - - <500
03/23/90 125.98 12.40 113.58 - -
05/24/90 125.98 - - - <50
09/06/9¢" 125.9% 14.85 111,13 - <50
(9/25/90 125.98 14.80 111.18 - -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 1

<0.3
<0.5

0.6
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
3.0
0.7
1.0
2.0
0.9
26
0.9
1.6
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<().5
<0).5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<f.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<05

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
5.5

<(.5
4.1

<0.5

0.9

0.5
<0.5

As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-2 (cont)
11/29/90 125.98 14.40 - 111,58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 125.98 14.09 111.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 125.98 12.62 113.36 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 125.98 12.98 113.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{1.5 -
08/22/91 125.98 14.93 111.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
11/13/91 125.98 15.42 110.56 - 58 <05 0.5 0.7 2.3 -
01/30/92 125.98 14.70 111.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 125.98 13.83 112.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 125.98 15.30 110.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -
10/26/92 125,98 15.62 110.36 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 125.98 9.26 116.72 - <50 3.0 2.0 1.0 5.0 -
04/30/93 125.98 9.66 116.32 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <13 -
07/14/93 125.98 11.90 114.08 - <50 08 2.0 0.8 4.0 -
10/27/93 125.98 13.49 112.49 - <50 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 -
0§1/13/94 125.98 11,99 113.99 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 125.98 12.73 11325 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 -
07/29/94 125.98 12.30 113.68 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <15 -
10/25/94 125.98 13.39 112.59 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.1 -
01/19/95 125.98 CORTI 117.27 - <50 <0.5 23 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-3
12/05/89* - - - - - 24,000 2,400 1,800 360 2,600 <0.5
12/05/89° (D) - - - 24,000 2,500 1,900 390 2,600 <0.5
03/23/90 127.84 17.50 11034 -- - - - - . —
05/24/90 127.84 - - - 9,000 2,600 1,700 250 1,500 -
05/24/90 (D) 127.84 - ' - - 10,000 2,600 1,800 260 1,600 -
09/06/90° 126,77 18.72 108.05 - 3,500 900 550 110 460 <0.5
09/25/90 126.77 18.40 108.37 - . - - — - -
11/29/90 126.77 18.97 107.80 - 9,200 1,100 1,100 210 1,100 -
02/20/91 126.77 19.20 107.57 - 2,800 960 780 200 920 -
04/19/91 126.77 17.81 108.96 . - - — - - -
9-8139.x15/386461 2 As of 02/07/05




Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Resulis

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8§139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-3 (cont)
05/22/91
08/01/91
08/22/91
08/22/91 (D)
11/13/91
01/30/92
04/23/92
07/27/92
10:/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/93
10/12/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
ABANDONED

MW.-4

12/05/89°
03/23/90
05/24/90
09/06/90°
09/25/90
11/29/90
02/20/91

02/20/91 (m

9-8139.x1s/#386461

126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77
126.77

125.22
125.22
125.22
125.22
125.22
125.22
125.22

17.88
15.23
2017

19.95
19.14
17.75
19.00
19.62
15.95
15.67
16.83
17.70
16.54
17.02
16,95
17.66
13.87
14.23
11.04
14.62

108.89
107.54
106.60

106.82
107.63
109.02
107.77
107.15
110.82
111,10
109.94
109.07
110.23
109.75
105.82
109.11
112.90
112.54
115,73
112.15

28,000
21,000
19,000
18,000
18,060
-46,000
26,000
6,600
32,000
14,000
12,000
19,000
51,000
22,000
13,000
24,000
17,000
37,000
19,000

19,000

4,500
6,000

15,000
15,000
15,000

390

210
680

300
640
680

1,300

440
520

1,600
350
410

460

140
170
430
420
430

1,800

480
580
1,760
1,600
1,600

As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-4 (cont)

04/19/91 125.22 15.80 -- 109.42 - - -- - - - -
05/22/91 125.22 16.68 108.54 - 9,800 580 140 0 740 --
05/22/91 (D) 125.22 -- -- - 7,200 520 130 270 670 --

REDESIGNATED EW-3

MW-5 .

03/23/90 125.85 16.89 - 108.96 - - - - - - -
05/2590* 125.85 - -- -- 28,000 220 1,100 460 1,300 24
09/07/90 125.85 18.46 107.42+* 0.04 - - -- - - -
09/25/90 125.85 18.87 108,02+ 1.30 - - - - - -
11/29/90 125.85 18.91 107.51%* 0.71 - - - - - -
02/20/91 125.85 16.99 109.24%* 0.47 - - - - - -
04/19/91 125.85 19.30 106.93%* 0.48 - - - - - -
05/22/91 125.85 17.69 108 424% 033 - - - - - -

REDESIGNATED EW-2

MW-6
03/23/90 124.18 18.51 - 105.67 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° 124.18 - - - <30 <20 . <30 <3.0 <30 <0.02
09/07/90° 124.18 16.18 108.00 - <50 <20 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.05
09/25/90 124.18 16.42 107.76 - - - - - - -
11/29/90° 124.18 16.11 < 108.07 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.05
02/20/91 124.18 16.09 108.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 124.18 15.15 109.03 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 124.18 15.41 108.77 - <50 0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
08/23/91 124.18 17.80 106.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91° 124,18 16.52 107.66 - <50 <0.5 <(,5 .5 <0.5 <002
11/14791° () 124.18 - -- - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.1 <0.05
01/31/92 124.18 16.48 107.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/92 (D) 124.18 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 12418 16.20 107.98 - <50 <1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 --
9-8130.xIs/4386461 4 As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Resuits . .
Chevron Service Station #9-8139 ' .
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-6 (cont)

04/23/92 (D)  124.18 - - - - - - - -- - -
07/27/92 124.18 16.52 107.66 - <50 1.2 0.6 <0.5 1.9 -
10/26/92 124.18 17.12 107.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 124.18 13.13 111.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
04/30/93 124.18 14.86 109.32 - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
07/14/93 124.18 14.61 109.57 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
10/27/93 124.18 15.38 108.80 - <50 0.9 1.0 0.6 1.0 -
01/13/94 124.18 15.34 108.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 124.18 15.07 109.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
07/29/94 124.18 15.30 108.88 - <50 7.5 1.2 1.0 1.1 -
10/25/94 124.18 15.69 108.49 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 -
01/19/95 124.18 11.49 112.69 - <50 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 0.6 -
10/11/93 124.18 14.16 110.02 - - - - - - -
11/07/93 124.18 14.30 109.88 - C<50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 124.18 10.63 113.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 124.1% 13.34 110.84 - - - - - - -
ABANDONED

MW-7

03/23/90 126.86 2140 - 105.46 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° 126.86 - - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.02
(19/07/90 126.86 18.38 108.48 - - - - - - -
09/25/90 126.86 19.25 107.61 - - - - - - -
09/27/90° 126.86 - - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <0.05
09/27/90° (D) 126.86 - - - <50 <20 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.05
11/29/90 126.86 18.55 108.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 126.86 18.55 108.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 126.86 17.33 109.53 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 . 12686 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 126.86 19.05 107.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 126.86 21.84 105.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 126.86 2242 104.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
9-8139.x1s/4386461 ) 5 As of 02/07/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-813%
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-7 (cont) : :

04/23/92 126.86 22.04 - 104.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 n

07/27/92 126.86 22.24 104 .62 - <50 <(,5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 -

10/26/92 126.86 22.11 104.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <(.5 -

01/29/93 126.86 17.07 109.79 - <50 4.0 13 2.0 8.0 -

04/30/93 126.86 14.86 112.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -

07/14/93 126.86 16.10 110.76 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -

10/27/93 126.86 18.71 108.15 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/13/94 126.86 17.89 108.97 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.0 -

04/22/94 126.86 16.94 109.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 -

07/29/94 126.86 16.70 110.16 - 74 19 8.2 7.8 1 -

10/25/94 126.86 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.6 -

01/19/95 126.86 13.66 113.20 - <50 <0).5 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-§

09/07/90° 123.61 16.07 - 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.03

09/25/90 123.61 16.20 107.41 - - - - - - -

11/29/90 123.61 16.30 107.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

11/29/90 (D) 12361 - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -

02/20/91 123.61 16.32 107.29 - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - |
04/19/91 123.61 14.71 108.90 - - - - - - - . |
05/22/91 123.61 1542 108.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - |
08/22/91 123.61 17.15 106.46 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

11/14/91 123.61 16.99 106.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/30/92 123.61 16.30 ' 107.31 - <50 1.0 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -

04/23/92 123.61 15.05 108.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

07/27/92 123.61 16.08 107.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

10/26/92 123.61 16.72 106.89 - <50 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/29/93 123.61 12,82 110.79 - 1,400 470 470 37 160 -

04/30/93 123.61 13.54 110.07 - 1,600 <13 15 18 29 -

07/14/93 123.61 14.65 108.96 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 2.0 -

10/27/93 123.61 15.04 108.57 - <50 3.0 4.0 2.0 4,0 -
9-8139.x1s/#386461 6 As of 62/07/05




Groundwater Monitoring and Analjtical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-§ (cont)
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/28/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
05/01/95
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
10/13/98
04/16/99
07/29/99°
10/26/99
04/07/00°
10/10/00°
o4/03/01°
08/14/01*2
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/64/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03'°
11/10/03'¢
02/09/0417
05/10/04'¢
08/09/04'"
11/08/04°
02/07/05'"

0-8139.x1s/4386461

123.61
123.61
123,61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123,61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61
123.61

15.14
15.01
14.70
15.20
12.00
1140
1.72
13.60
8.75

12.72
11.55
12.35
12.68
11.24
12.76
12.09
13.06
13.07
12.71
12.95
13.51
13.85
12.60
12.00
13.12
15.16
13.16
12.75
13.32
13.50
12.13

108.47
108.60
103.91
108.41
111.61
112.21
111.89
110.01
114.86
110.82
112.06
111.26
110.93
112.37
110.85
111.52
110.55
110.54
110.90
110.66
110.10
109.76
111.01
111.61
110,49
108.45
110.45
110.86
i10.29
110.114
111.48

<50
<50
69
<50
<50
<50

<200
<50
<50
270
480

1,890
<500
295"
3,340

2,800"
3,000

2,000

3.900
4,000
2,800
3,600
2,800
2,400
2,600
<50
- 1,900
1,200
710
<50

<0.5
<0.5
7.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<20
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
<5.0
<5.0

<0,500

2.84
<20
<1.0
<0.50
<1.0
<1.0
<0.50
<20
<2.5
<10
<10
<0.5
<5
<10
<1
<0.5

4.0
<0.5
18
0.8
3.1
<0.5
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
12.1
<5.0
<0.500
3.05
<20
1.1
<{.50
<1.0
<1.0
0.77
<2.5
<2.5
<10
<10
<{1.3
<5
<10
<1
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
33
<0.5
<(.5
<(.5
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
<5.0
<5.0
<0.500
<0.500
<20
<1.0
<(.50
<1.0
<1.0
<0.50
<2.5
<2.5
<10
<10
<5
<5
<10
<1
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
12
1.6
0.7
<{.5
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<20

<5.0
<50
<0.500
2.58
<20
<3.0
<1.5
<3.0
<3.0
<1.5
<7.5
<7.5
<10
<10
<0.5
<3
<10
<]
<5

610
500
120
2,600
5,000
39,000
2,500
19,500
21,500
25,000
16,000/19,000"°
15,000/19,000"
16,000/15,000'°
16,000/13,000"
15,000/17,000'
16,000/18,000"
14,000/13,000"
13,000
13,000
140
12,000
7,200
3,900
12

As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-9
08/22/91° 124.20 17.60 - 106.60 - 9,600 46 170 98 1,200 <0.05
11/14/91° 124.20 17.48 106.72 - 11,000 130 58 86 1,500 <0.05
01/30/92 124.20 16.71 107.49 - 11,000 210 29 110 1,900 -
04/23/92 124.20 15.23 108.97 - 17,000 180 25 100 1,900 -
0727192 124.20 16.72 107.48 - 2,800 59 1.6 18 280 -
10/26/92 124.20 17.22 10698 = - 3,200 38 <0.5 19 200 --
01/29/93 124.20 13.39 110.81 - 1,300 23 6.0 8.0 100 -
04/30/93 124.20 14.00 110.20 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 58 -
07/14/93 124.20 15.08 109.12 - 1,300 25 4.0 15 120 -
10/27/93 124.20 15.62 108.58 - 1,100 21 10 19 73 -
01/13/94 124.20 15.59 108.61 - 80 0.7 3.0 0.6 3.0 -
04/22/94 124.20 15.43 108.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
07/29/94 124.20 15.20 109.00 . 1,400 19 it 11 69 -
10/25/94 124.20 15.70 108.50 - 1,200 11 2.0 7.6 28 -
01/19/95 124.20 12.58 111.62 - 380 1.6 43 1.5 1 -
05/01/95 12420 11.96 112.24 - 350 11 <0.5 18 2.3 -
10/12/95 12420 13.85 110.35 - 1,700 3.8 <25 5.3 78 18
04/11/96 124.20 11.87 112.33 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
10/03/96 124,20 14.07 110.13 - 53 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 124.20 12,38 111.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/07/97 124.20 14.14 110.06 - 66 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 124.20 9.55 114.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/13/98 124.20 12.61 111.59 - 190 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 1,900
04/16/99 124.20 11.01 ¥13.19 - 3,800 <12 <12 <12 <12 4,400
07/29/99° 124.20 12.85 111.35 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 124,20 13.24 _ 110.96 - 88.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 530
04/07/00° 124,20 11.68 112.52 0.00 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 27,000
10/10/00° 124.20 13.30 110.90 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0,500 322
04/03/01° 12420 - 12.69 111.51 0.00 258 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 0.743 1,300
08/14/01" 124.20 13.60 110.60 0.00 170" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300 |
11/16/01 124.20 13.81 110.39 0.00 100 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 <1.5 330/330" ;
02/15/02 124.20 13.32 110.88 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 220/240"°
05/09/02 124.20 13.50 110.70 0.00 300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 970/940"
9-8139.xIs/M3186461 8 As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Manitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MTB!
(pph)

MW-9 (cont)

08/05/02 124.20 14.10 - 110.10 0.00 110 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5
11/04/02 124.20 14.41 109.79 0.00 110 <0.50 0.67 <0.50 <l1.5
02/05/03 124.20 13.17 111.03 0.00 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
05/07/03 124.20 12.65 111.55 0.00 87 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5
08/11/03" 124.20 13.71 110.49 0.00 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03'® 12420 14.27 109.93 0.00 53 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
02/09/04'%" 124.20 12.72 111.48 0.00 1,600 <3 <5 <5 <5
05/10/04'° 124.20 13.35 110.85 0.00 <50 <013 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 124.20 13.95 110.25 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/08/04" 124,20 14.11 110.09 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05"" 124.20 11.69 112.51 0.00 600 <3 <3 <3 <3
MW-10
07/27/92 125.03 17.52 - 107.51 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/27/92 125.03 18.06 106.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/29/93 125.03 14.15 110.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
04/30/93 125.03 14.68 110.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/14/93 125.03 15.80 109.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 S 05 <0.5
10/27/93 125,03 16.33 108.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/13/94 125,03 16.29 108.74 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/22/94 125.03 16.15 108.88 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
07/29/94 125.03 15.85 109.18 - <50 0.8 2.1 0.5 1.3
10/25/94 12503 1641 108,62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/19/95 125.03 13.29 111,74 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/01/95 125.03 12.60 112.43 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/95 125.03 14.54 110.49 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/96 125.03 12.47 112.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/03/96 125.03 14.74 110.29 - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/03/97 125.03 12.99 112.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
10/07/97 125.03 14.86 110.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/14/98 125.03 10.24 11479 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/13/987 124.69 13.06 111.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5
2-8139.x1s/4386461 9

470/420"°
530/520"
320/340"
440/390"
370
190
8,100
120
61
74
3,200

<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.3

As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

(ppb;

MW-10 (cont) :
04/16/99 124.69 11.80 -~ 112.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

10/26/99 : 124.69 13.43 111.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/07/00 124.69 12.00 112,69 0.00 - - - - - -
10/10/00 124.69 13.59 1110 0.00 <50,0 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 124.69 13.00 111.69 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <(.300 <(1.500 0.580 <0.500
08/14/01 124.69 13.91 110.78 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 124.69 13.94 110.75 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2" .
02/15/02 124.69 13.65 111.04 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5
05/09/02 124.69 13.87 110.82 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
08/05/02 124.69 14.45 11024 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
11/04/02 124.69 14.77 109.92 0.00 <50 <0.50 1.2 <0.50 <15 <2502
02/05/03 124.69 13.49 111.20 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/07/03 124.69 12.99 111.70 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
08/11/03 124 69 14.04 110.65 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03'¢ 124.69 15.54 109.15 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <5
02/09/04' 124.69 13.46 111.23 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04'¢ 124.69 13.69 111.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/048 124,69 14.30 110.39 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04'8 124.69 14.45 110.24 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05' 124.69 12.41 112.28 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-i1
07/27192 122.92 15.38 - 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 122.92 15.97 106.95 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 -
01/29/93 122.92 12.24 ' 110.68 - <50 8.0 16 2.0 10 -
04/30/93 122.92 12,77 110.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 122.92 13.84 109.08 - <50 <05 0.7 <0.5 1.0 -
10/27/93 122.92 14.23 108.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 -
01/13/94 122.92 14.24 108.68 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 122.92 14.08 108,84 - <50 <0).5 0.5 <0.5 14 -
07/29/94 122.92 13.90 109.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 122.92 14.38 108.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0-8139.xIs/#386461 10 As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

TPH:G
(pph):

(pph)

MW-11 {cont)

01/19/95 122.92 11.45 - 111.47 - <50 <0.5
05/01/95 122.92 1110 111.82 - <50 <0.5
10/11/95 122.92 12.57 11035 - <30 <0.5
04/11/96 122,92 11.05 111.87 - <30 <D.5
10/03/96 122.92 12.92 110.00 - <50 <0.5
04/03/97 122.92 11.22 111.70 - <50 <0.5
10/07/97 122.92 13.05 109.87 - <50 <0.5
04/14/98 122.92 9.05 113.87 - <50 <(.5
10/13/98 122.92 12.34 110.58 - <50 <0.5
04/16/99 122.92 10.73 112.19 -- <50 <0.5
10/26/99 122.92 11.97 110.95 - <50 <0.5
04/07/00 122,92 10.90 112,02 0.00 <30 <0.50
10/10/00 122.92 12.09 110.83 0.00 <50.0 <f).500
04/03/01 122.92 11.59 11133 0.00 <50.0 <(.500
08/14/01 122.92 12.40 110.52 0.00 <50 <050
11/16/01 ' 122.92 13.45 109.47 0.00 <50 <0.50
02/15/02 122.92 12.24 110.68 0.00 <50 <0.50
05/09/02 122.92 12.44 110.48 0.00 <50 <0.50
08/05/02 122.92 12.97 109.95 0.00 <50 <0.50
11/04/02 122.92 13.28 109.64 0.00 <50 <0).50
02/05/03 122.92 12.07 110.85 0.00 <50 <0.50
05/07/03 122.92 11.58 111.34 0.00 <30 <0.5
08/11/03'¢ 122.92 12.61 110.31 0.00 <30 <D.5
11/10/03'¢ 122,92 13.06 109.86 0.00 <30 <0.5
02/09/04'% 122,92 12.04 110.88 0.00 <350 <05
05/10/04" 122.92 12.24 : 110.68 0.00 <50 <0.5
08/09/04'° 122.92 12.85 110.07 0.00 <50 0.5
11/08/04'° 122.92 12.99 109.93 0.00 <50 <0.5
02/07/05" 122.92 11.87 111.05 0.00 <50 <0.5
9-3139.xIs/#3 8646!_ 1

1.8
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<().5

- <05

<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.5(
0.73
<0.50
1.0
<50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<03
<0.3
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.3
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<(.50
<0.300
<(.500
<(0.50

<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0500
<0.500
<0.50
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1,5
<15
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.50
<0.500
<2.5
<2.572"
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.51<2"
<2.3
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<N.5
<0.3 -
<0.5

As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-12

09/01/00'° - 11.69 10-28.5 - - - - - -- -- -
10/10/00 - 12.13 ' - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 - 11.35 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
08/14/01 122.36 12.21 110.15 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25
11/16/01 122.36 12.72 109.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 122.36 11.98 11038 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
05/09/02 122.36 12.17 110.19 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
08/05/02 122.36 12.69 109.67 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
11/04/02 122.36 12.98 109.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <].5 <2.5/<2"
02/05/03 12236 11.81 110.55 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/07/03 122.36 11.28 111.08 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25
0811703 122.36 12.33 110.03 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03'¢ 122.36 12.77 109.59 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/09/04'® 122.36 11.66 110.70 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04° 122.36 11.90 110.46 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04'° 122.36 12,46 109.80 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/08/04' To122.36 12.70 109.66 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05' 122.36 11.48 110.88 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MW-13

09/01/00' - 11.57 19-34 - - - - _ - - -
10/10/00 - 11.83 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 28.0
04/03/01 - 11.46 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500
08/14/01 121.49 12.36 109.13 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 121.49 12.08 109.41 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.64 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 121.49 11.81 109.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/02 121.49 12.00 109.49 0.00 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
08/05/02 121.49 12.48 109.01 0.00 <50 <0.50 C<0.50 . <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2'%
11/04/02 121.49 12.71 108.78 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2 5/<2"
02/05/03 121.49 11.51 109.98 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/07/03 12149 10.81 110.68 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <15 <2.5
08/11/03" 121.49 12.15 109.34 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5

9-8139.xls/1386461 12 As of 02/07/05 ‘




Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-13 (cont)
11/10/03'
02/09/04'°
05/10/04'
08/09/04'
114080417
02/07/05'

MW-14
09/01/00"°
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03'
18/10/03'8
02/09/04'®
05/10/04'¢
08/09/04'
11/08/04'%7
02/07/05'

EW-1

05/25/90
08/01/91
10/27/93

9.8139 xls/#3B6461

121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49
121.49

124.95
124.95

12.51
11.56
11.87
12.37
13.00
10.49

11.96
12.33
11.62
12,33
12.55
12.31
12.52
12.94
13.17
12.41
11.50
12.63
13.06
12,11
12.38
12.88
12.49
11.46

13-30

108.98
109.93
109.62
109.12
108.49
111.00

109.49
109.49
109.73
109.52
109.10
108.87
109.63
110.54
109.41
108.98
109,93
109.66
109.16
109.55
110.58

107.41

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

<50
<50
<50
<50
75
<50

79.9"
494
<1,000
1,500
1,100
1,500
870
890
230
530
250
360
300
130
94
<50
51

3,900

350

<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500
<0.500
<10
<0.50
<0.50
<(.30
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<1
<]
<1
<(+.5
<1
<0.5
<0.5

260

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0500
<0.500
<10
0.84
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
0.6
<1
<1
<1
<0.5
<1
<0.5
<0.5

430

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500
<(.500
<10
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
0.5
<1
<1
<1
<0.5
<]
<0.5
<0.5

64

<D.5

<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<5
<5
<0.5

<0.500
<0.500
<10
<1.5
<15
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<l1.5
<1.5
<1
<1
<1
<0.5
<1
<0.5
<(.5

340

<0.5

<().5
<0.5
<(.5
<(.5
400
<0.5

854
3,150
2,600

7,800/8,200"

6,300/6,000"°
6.900/6,300"
3,700/3,600"
4,400/4,700'°
4,500/4,500"
2,400/1,800°
1,500
1,700
1,700
630
570
<0.5
280

As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitering and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-1 (cont) :
01/13/94 124.95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 124.95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 124.95 - - - 97 0.6 0.5 0.6 5.1 -
01/19/95 124.95 12.63 112.32 - 3,000 1,600 100 350 760 -
ABANDONED
EW-2
08/01/91 125.79 18.07 - 107.72 - - - - - - -
04/22/94 125.79 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 125.79 16.69 109.10 - - - - - - -
01/19/95 125.79 12.20 113.59 - 1,700 540 69 56 400 -
05/01/95 125.79 12.16 113.63 - <50 13 <0.5 <05 2.1 -
04/16/99 125,79 10.04 115.75 - 3,500 350 160 130 550 3,800
07/29/99 125.79  INACCESSIBLE - - . - - - - -
10/26/99 125.79 13.82 11197 - 2,760 20.6 17.8 40.2 196 13,300
04/07/00 125.79 10.94 114.85 0.00 4,100% 480 21 310 560 6,800
10/10/00 125.79 13.32 112.47 0.00 3,010 14.4 <5.00 61.0 28.2 15,700
04/03/01 125.79 12,57 113.22 0.00 2,870 11.2 5.63 . 502 35.3 5,140
08/14/01 125.52 14.31 111.21 0.00 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 16.000
11/16/01 125.52 14.21 111.31 0.00 2,300 3.2 0.58 13 6.3 4,100/5,300'
02/15/02 125.52 13.74 111.78 0.00 3,500 26 <.,50 74 33 6,900/8,200"
05/09/02 12552 - 13.98 111.54 0.00 3.900 11 <0).50 14 25 24,000/22,000'
08/05/02 125.52 14.11 C111.41 0.00 3,600 <20 <10 20 6.5 15,000/14,000"
11/04/02 125.52 14.97 110.55 0.00 3,100 7.1 <1.0 1.4 2.1 5,400/5,600"
02/05/03 125.52 13.41 112.11 0.00 1,300 4.7 <2.0 0.65 <15 1,600/1,700"°
05/07/03 125.52 12.61 112.91 0.00 1,200 36 <2.0 6.5 25 1,900/2,400"°
08/11/03'¢ 125.52 13.95 111.57 0.00 980 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 350
1171003 125.52 13.93 111.59 0.00 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 3 <0.5 1,500
02/09/04' 125.52 13.59 111.93 0.00 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 840
05/10/04'¢ 125.52 13.32 112.20 0.00 1,100 <2 <2 <2 <2 3,800
9-8139.xIs/#386461 14 As of 02007/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results ' ‘ :
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

DATE: s
EW-2 (cont)
08/09/04'° 125.52 14.05 - 111.47 0.00 930 <5 <5 <5 <5 3,000
11/08/04 125.52 14.31 111.21 0.00 1,200 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 240
02/07/05' 125.52 12.72 112.80 0.00 510 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390
EW-3
08/01/91 125.22 17.49 - 107.73 - - - - -- - -
10/27/93 125.22 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 12522 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 125.22 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <05 -
07/29/94 125.22 - - - <50 1.3 1.3 0.6 53 -
10/25/94 125.22 16.20 109.02 - - - - - - -
01/15/95 125.22 12.71 112.51 - 240 45 0.8 22 48 -
04/03/97 125.22 12.33 112.89 - 450 140 <12 43 39 17
10/07/97 125,22 14.58 110.64 - 1,900 510 <5.0 26 8.7 12
04/14/98 125.22  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
10/13/98 125.22 12.48 112.74 - 1,500 130 <2.5 9.0 4.7 3,600
04/16/99 125.22 11.55 113.67 - 3,800 280 37 270 300 2,800
07/29/99 12522 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -- -
10/26/99 12522 13.49 111.73 - 710 204 2.87 7.31 11.8 3,760
04/07/00 125.22 11.41 113.81 0.00 1,100% 30 <5.0 20 48 2,800
10/10/00 125.22 13.55 111.67 0.00 119" 2.77 <0.500 4.65 2.77 172
04/03/01 125.22 - 12.73 112,49 0.00 1,910 22.3 7.23 136 116 16.1
08/14/01 125.21 13.98 111,23 0.00 1,500 130 <5.0 39 84 710
11/16/01 125.21 14.03 111.18 0.00 8,800 110 20 530 840 99/99%3
02/15/02 125.23 13.51 111.70 0.00 1,300 18 R W 33 27 600/600"
05/05/02 125.21 13.75 111.46 0.00 740 22 <(,50 15 10 390/360"°
08/05/02 125.21 14.28 110.93 0.00 8,200 77 o2 480 710 <20
11/04/02 125.21 14.92 110,29 0.00 4,300 45 2.9 110 81 < .5/<2"
02/05/03 125.21 13.34 111.87 0.00 1,800 45 1.7 32 16 <20
05/07/03 125.21 12.87 112.34 0.00 860 14 <20 53 1.6 180/170"
08/11/03' 12521 13.86 111.35 0.00 2,500 7 5 199 130 0.7
11/10/03 125.21 14.53 110.68 0.00 1,600 14 1 43 10 08
9-8139.x1s/#386461 15 As of 02/07/405



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-} (cont)

02/09/04'¢ 125.21 13.44 - 111,77 0.00 550 1 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04' 125.21 13.49 111.72 0.00 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
08/09/04" 125.21 14.08 111.13 0.00 710 14 <0.5 8 6 190
11/08/04'° 125.21 14.37 110.84 0.00 3,300 10 2 280 9 <0.5
02/07/05" 125.21 12.47 112.74 0.00 400 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
TRIP BLANK

TB-LB

02/20/91 - - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/22/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/22/91 - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 -
11/13/91 - — . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
04/23/92 - - - - <5() <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 - - - - <0.5 0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 - - - -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/30/93 - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 --
07/14/93 - - - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
10/27/93 - -- - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <(.5 -
01/13/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
07/20/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
05/01/95 - - _ - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/12/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25
04/11/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <2.5
10/03/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 Co-- - - - <50 <0.5 <).5 <0),5 <0.5 <25
10/07/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5
04/14/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
9-2139 xls/#386461 16 Asof D2/07/05 -




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

TB-LB (cont)

10/13/98 - - - - - <350 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/16/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/07/00 - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/10/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 - - - - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500
08/14/01 - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
QA

1116401 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/15402 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05/09/02 -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
08/05/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
11704402 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/05/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
05/07/03 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <l1.5 <2.5
08/11/03'° - - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03¢ -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/09/04'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04¢ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
08/09/04' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
11/08/04' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
9-B139 xIs/H386461 17 As of 02/07/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothilt Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 7, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) =Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline .= = Not Measured/Nat Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene (D) = Duplicate

5.1, = Screen Interval T = Toluene _ ND =Not Detected

(fi.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X =Xylenes

{msl) = Mean sca level MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether

*

9-8139.x1s/4#386461 18

TOC elevations were surveyed on September 16, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a copper disc set in the top
of headwall on the cast side of Foothill, approximately 158 feet south of Miramar Avenue, stamped EBMUD 17B, (Benchmark Elev. = 127.162 feet, NAVD 29).

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was ND with a detection limit of 1,000 ppb and Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND with a
detection limit of 5,000 ppb,

TOG was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb,

Ethylene dibromide (EDB) was <0.05 ppb.

EDB was detected at 2.4 ppb,

EDB was <0,02 ppb,

ORC installed.

TOC altered due 1o wellhead maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

ORC in well.

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

ORC removed from well,

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,
MTRE by EPA Method 8260,

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data, and although the laboratory results were confirmed: it appears that the samples were switched.

As of 0307005




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard

Table 2

San Leandro, California

WE:

MW-8

MW-9

MW-10

9-8139 x1s/4386461

11/04/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03
11/10/03'
02/09/04*
05/10/04
08/09/04
11/08/04
02/07/05"

11/04/02

02/05/03

05/07/03

08/11/03

11/10/03"
02/09/04%
05/10/04
08/09/04
11/08/04
02/07/05"

11/04/02
08/11/03
11/10/03'
02/09/04
05/10/04
08/09/04
11/08/04
02/07/05

<1,000

<50
<500

<1,000

<130
<50

<50

<100
<13
<5

<100

<5

<50
<5
<5
<5

<15

<100
<5

<5
<5
<5
<5
<5

17,000 <3.0
18,000 -
13,000 -
13,000 <10
13,000 --
140 <0.5
12,000 <5
7,200 <10
3,900 <1
12 <0.5
520 <2
340 -
390 -
370 <0.5
154 -
3,100 <5
120 <0.5
61 <0.5
74 <(.5
3,200 <3
<2 <2
<0.5 <15
<0.3 -
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
19

<0.5
<5

<10
<1

<0.5

<2

<0.5

<3
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5

<3

<2
<0.5

<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<(.3
<0.5

2,200

22
1,900
1,100

540

<2
<(.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<2

<0.5

<5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3

<0.5

<5

<0.5

<15
<3

<2
<5

<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

As of 02/07/05




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
' Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-11 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5
11/10/03' - - <0.5 - . - - -
02/09/04 . <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <115
MW-12 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03" - - <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <(.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-13 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <z <2 <2 < <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/10/03" - - <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <05 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 400 <0.5 <0.5 59 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 . <§ <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-14 11/04/02 - <100 4,700 <2 <2 680 < <
02/05/03 - - 4,500 - - - - -
0507403 - - 1,800 - - - - -
9-8139.x1s/#386461 . {1} As of 02/07/05




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds )
Chevron Service Station #9-8139 '
16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

MW-14 08/11/03 <100 <10 1,500 <1 <1 270 <] <]
(cont) 11/10/03' - - 1,700 - - - - -
02/09/04 <100 <10 1,700 <1 <] 230 <1 <1
05/10/04 <50 <5 630 <0.5 <0.5 96 <0).5 <0.5
D8/09/04 <100 <10 - 570 <1 <1 76 <1 <1
11/08/04 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 280 <0.5 <05 41 <0.5 <0.5
EW-2 11/04/02 - 550 5,600 <2.0 <20 850 <20 <2.0
02/05/03 - - 1,700 - - - - -
05/07/03 - - 2,400 - - - - -
08/11/03 <50 47 350 <0.5 <f.5 120 <05 <0.5
11/10/03" - - 1,500 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 110 840 <0.5 <0.5 250 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <200 300 3,800 <2 <2 640 <2 <2
08/09/04 <500 <50 3,000 <5 <5 480 <5 <5
11/08/04 <50 33 240 <0.5 <0.5 110 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 42 390 <0.5 <0.5 140 <0.5 <0.5
EW-3 11/04/02 - <100 < <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/07/03 - - 170 - - - - -
08/11/03 - <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
11/10/03" - - 0.8 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 _ <5 2 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 190 <0.5 <0.5 51 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 T3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-8139.x1s/#1386461 21 As of 02/07/05




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary buty} alcohol
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty] ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- =Not Analyzed

1

Analysis inadvertently omitted.

ANALYTICAL METHOD:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

z Current lahoratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data, and although the laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched,

9-8139.xls/M386461

22
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time coliected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

NACalifornia\forms\chevron-50P.03-15-04
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/" GerTLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-8139

Job Number: 386461

Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2.7 -0 y (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Jo <
Well ID MW- g Date Monitored: 2 - 7. {/ Well Condition: ¢ - lC .
Well Diameter 2 in. : '
—_— Volume 34"= 0,02 =004 '2'=047  I=038
Total Depth 0-1L ft Factor (VF} - 4'=066 5'=102 &= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth 10 Water V2% f
l ﬁa I} WVF_ & '7 = 303 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Q ¥ gal
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pumgp A p Other: —— |} Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal ,
Water Removed:
Product Transferred Lo:
_u_j;;_——-?.————ag
Start Time (purge): ;| 8 % Wea/ther Conditions: S rwie 8
Sample Time/Date: ; 232 [ 2 )-oy  Water Color. ' Cles - Odor. _u1 s
Purging Flow Rate: om. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Velume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 br,) (gal) P (umhosfcm) (ch {mgil) (mv)
91 )¢ 3.5 6.9 _izoY¥ (9.2
L F . L] (307 G494
HL— g Ldo I3 RN
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ ¢ (. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
- = 8 OXYS({8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




L

" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-8139

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386461

Site Address:© 16304 Foothill Blvd, Event Date: 2-"7 -0y (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Jae '
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 2 - 7-<>3~ Well Gondition: __ @ , [«
Well Diameter 2 in. ' . 3
_— volume 34'=002 ° 1"=0.04 2'=017  3"=0.38
Total Depth 26¢ A1 Faclor (V) 4'=066 5'=102  6' 1.50 12z 5.80
Depth to Water 1. Lo f '
» 4. ")f ;.? «F ol 7 = Z b z %3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: & gal.
) . . Time Started: ' (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 brs)
Disposabile Bailer Disposable Bailer [l Depih to Product; : ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water. : ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: zi ft
Suction Pump v Other: ——— || Visual Confimnation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
. Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:. gal
At Removed from Well: gal .
Waler Removed: :
Product Transferred t0;
iSL___;iu—_ﬁ
Start Time (purge): f@} 57 Weather Conditions: e v
Sample Time/Date: _f (g0 /2-7-0 §~  Water Color: Cloe ~ Odor: NOWN e
Purging Flow Rate: pm.  Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhas/cm) (C (mg/L) (mv)
| © 47 3 13 15X2 a5
1050 5 020 o4 6 9L
0 (A X 237 ié@‘! 2o O
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- {; xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
] 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

~ Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




el G R /
j/ ETTLER-NYAN INC.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: ' 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 2-T7-0 5 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Safpler: ., T o
WelliD MW- (O Date Monitored: 2 ~7-© 5~ Well Condition: S ee Co atment
Well Diameter 2 in. : .
Volurne 34"=002 1"=004 '2%=017 3I=038
Total Depth 292, Factor (VF} - 4'=066 =102 6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water i 2.4 fi.
z é . g 5 xVFE _© i 7 = ? 3 é x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: 32 gal.
P . , Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__Lﬁ
Suction Pump - B Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios . —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer; gal
AmiRemovedfromWeil____ _ gal .
Water Removed;
Product Transferred to.
w
—————
Start Time (purge): 730 Weather Conditions: < ‘& cwler S
Sample Time/Date: 75 ¢ | 27, e Water Color: c lea Odor: __Mg~r
Purging Flow Rate: ; gpm.  Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: _______ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperajure D.O. ORP
{2400 br.} {gal.} P (rmhosiom) (CH (mg/L) {mv}
v739 i, 764 1334+ _7e. %
2241 G 2 3§ ]330 L9 £
& 24" / g [BS) ¢ 9.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
_SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | (3 { xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXYS(8260)
/ . .
COMMENTS: I ¢ é Secut -l'n Leot - Pl' C—Lufi 1(-0 k-e..,. g" q’d‘{.
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| ’_ (_//' Ge T‘TL er-Rvan Inc. ‘

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: R -7-0 5 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampier: . Do e
Well ID MW- | / Date Monitored: 2.-7.-&35  Well Condition: 9 .‘(: ~
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘ . .
Total D ———— Volume 3/4v= Q.02 1"= 0.04 2'=017 3= 0.38
otal Depth _29.3 .t Factor (VF) - =066 5'=102 = 160 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 1. 87 j
- -~
z Z g ﬂ F_& ) = 2 t? G %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 9 *y gal
P Equi . . Time Started: ' (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer — Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ ft
Suction Pumg - = a Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos ) N Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Whaler Removed:
Product Transferred to:
M
Start Time (purge): 0 8» 5/ Weather Conditions: < f-.c-w S
Sample Time/Date: ¢ £33 /2- 7. 5~ Water Color: C (eny Qdor: n e
Purging Flow Rate: ;_9pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 b ) {gal) P (umhosiem) (el 3, (mgfL) (mVv)
i1 % 721 _1%547 2e-X
ik ( —32 [ Sl 210

o 2Y gf,?’ 523 | ¢ il

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

Mw- /| {, xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE{B260)/
8 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock; Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




- e |
/" GerTLer - Rvan Inc. -

Clent/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-8139

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386461 _
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. EventDate: 2-7-© 5 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Soe
Well ID MW-12- Date Monitored:  2.-7.05~  WellConditon: 0 . ke
Well Diameter 2 in. ' . ”
T e Volume A4"=0.02 1=004 2'=047  I=0
Total Depth 7. G Factor (VF) - 4"=066 5=1.02 6= 150 12'= 5.80
DepthtoWater _ ) /.47 ' e
!*é - g ﬁ F_ ¢ | 7 - 27 7 ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__&_l_.gai_
. ] . ' Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth lc Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickress: k. ft
Suction Pump - ) Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal ,
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Eﬁ
ﬁ
Start Time (purge}: &§ j { Weather Conditions: Poa,'n
Sample TimeDate: # 9 /D | o.7.04 Waier Color: C leer Qdor:. Weoe
Purging Flow Rate: sm.  Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Vohime H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal). P (wmhosfcm) (o7 (mg/L} {mV)
ofst Y 7.27 _{44¢ 649.5
oy 35 S - 1472 (0 9.7
Il
_Q_ﬂg_g_ g-\ <7-¥7 14 7¢ é?g
LABORATORY INFORMATION o
SAMPLE ID (#).CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- fa_ {, xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
e 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




ol G R /
7 erTLer-Rvan Inc.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
; FIELD DATA SHEET
Chent/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: © 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: CT-7-275 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: T e
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: ~ 2.=7 -5 Well Condition: 9 fe=
Well Diameter 2 in. '
Volume 34°= 002 1"=0.04 '2'=0147 3=038
Total Depth 53,00 ft Factor (VF) - 066 5'=102 6&'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water i pn.49 fu )
22 §’ Z XVF 6. D = _3 . g ){ x3 case volume= Eslimated Purge Volume:__j - gal.
. . . Time Staried: ] (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposzable Bailer v Depth {o Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: R
Suction Pump vy ) Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant SocK (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer:. gal
Amt Removed from Weidl: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
i
Start Time (purge): £ 20 Weather Conditions: R
Sample Time/Date: @ g4 ¢ /2.7 ..oy  Water Color: o Odor:  “Nagume
Purging Flow Rate: 5. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temper. D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhasicm) (crrf (mgiL) (mv)
09123 d  zee 1319 20-%
g A kYA & 4 ?
ﬂ? J 7/ J__QJ_ 1321 —éﬂi-é—
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /b 1/  xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
" 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:
~ Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




, 7/- GETATLER.-RYAN Inc.

Client/Faciity # ChevronTexaco #9-8139

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
' FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386461
Site Address: ' 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: -7 -5 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sarmpler: L So -
Well ID MW-Iﬂ Date Monitored: 2 . 7-< 35~ Well Condition: ¢ .+ [
Well Diameter 2 in. :
= Volume 34'=0.02 1"=004 '2=047  3=038
. Totai Depth _2839 & Factor (VF) - 4'=066 5=102 6= 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 1/- 44
/ G g ‘7 WF_& - f,? = 2. g 7):3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: g gal.
T d )
. . ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tirme Completed: {2400 tws)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water: L3
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: ._.& ft
Suction Pump — | Other: Vigual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
== %
Start Time (purge). _ o o7 §~ 7 Weather Conditions: S‘«& Fwer S
Sample Time/Date: 1§ /[ 2-7.o3  Water Color: o N Qdor newve
Purging Flow Rate: { gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (mhosicm) (/6 (mgiL) V)
JO /o % $.93 1582 w BN
toi? 7 L9t __j 45 0.5
— o __‘/"__ LA ) 42¢L 2@. ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 2f {, xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
8 OXY5{8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




" (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address:: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2Z-7-0% (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: T
. -~ -
Well ID EW-2- Date Monitored: 2 . 7. &9 Well Condition: o1 L
Well Diameter 4 in. P oy
: Volume 34"=0.02 1"=004  2'=0.17 = 0.
Total Depth ¢ 9.9 g -t Factor (VF) =086 52102  6°= 150 12= 6.80
Depthto Water 2 .71 f
1 7.2 6 wF_ o4l =113 ‘5) x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Valume:__3.‘/_gal.
' _ , Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer dt Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,____—€7— #
Suction Pump . Other Visual Confirmation/Description:
: r ]
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Aml Removed from Weill: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): _ 2.3 & Weather Conditions: Ovpy rom) wd
Sample Time/Date: 19 s /2-2~%  Water Color: _ Clea | Odor: 4 S
Purging Flow Rate: 223 /gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperatyre D.O. ORP
{2400 hr) {gal) P (umhos/em) ( (mgiL) (mv)
vede 1 (89 116K A )
NS T
1L #¢ 23 (7. INEZ]
1249 4 ef b7 2 ifq- L9 %
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
EW- /. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
- 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size;




o
(/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-8138 Job Number: 386461
Site Address:. . 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2.-7.3 5 (inclusive)
City: - San Leandro, CA Sampler: S L
Well ID EW-5 Date Monitored: 2 - 7-<5 Welt Condition: O f'c' .
Well Diameter 4 in. ‘
—_— Volume 34"= 002 1"=004 =017 3'=038
Total Depth 29.83% F actor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater _ 1 2.47 f !
/ 7$ 2 .6 WE_0-bl = / / & (. x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 $ gal,
. g . Time Starled: ) (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fl
Stack Pump _ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: & 1
Suction Pump - Other: Visua! Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal
AmtRemovedfromWel.________ gal
Waler Removed.
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): _/{ < O Weather Conditions: c / wi 7
Sample Time/Date: | 2;¢ /2.7 ¢ Water Color: Cleay Odor: Lre s
Purging Flow Rate: 2. !/ gpm. Sediment Description: ' !
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature DO. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) iy (mgiL) (mV)
149 1 L5¢ _ (232 (9.0
|] ! l>'_-_ 2 - [ 1 3 T /J‘ ?- ‘9!
<2 3y .54 [220 A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
EW- 4 {# xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015WBTEX+MTBE(8260)
’ ' 8 OXY5(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(l}l_ancaster Laboratories

Chevron California Regfcn Analysis Reguest/

meﬂr oniy ér‘OUP# 923,374,

Chain of Custedy

4T nd Time Requested (T AT)‘ {pleasa drclo)
( STD. T, 72 hour 48 hour
r dday 5 day ]

" .g-05] oA

by gL Aott. #: Sample #: SCR¥;
e ' fsz tfmijg - Analyses Requested
; cam-b il Matrix Prasorvation Codes _ "Preservative Codes
Faolity #._ SS#0-8139_G-R#385461_Globel IDST0600100303 atrix T o T o Thiosulate
Site Addres3:6304 FOOTHILL BLVQ._; SAN_;LEANDRO. CA. g - g: :g%‘ g:gw
Chevron PMMATI Leaq_CQnsunangAl”lsi UABE oal |2 S | "N | O J vawe reporting needed
ConsultantioficeC-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Coun, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 34568 sul |2 O 3 R fQM"’t et lowast detaction lImits
- nna-L. Harding - (deanna@gnnc.com) 5t % g 3 o possible for 8260 compounds
Consulant Pr, Mgk 22 ' oo 1Bl [P Mo 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 ____ Fax #925-551-7899 | Slglg e g Jonfin Highost it by 8260
| sampier: __ S0 A’SE_M [ & _ e ¢ 8 18 §5|D (D) Confim all hits.by 6260
Setvice Order #: DNon SAR: : L 2122 e - § CIRun ____ oxy s on highest hit
- Date Time - | £ § zl & D 8 | 2 g ORun____ oxy s on althits
. . : Collecteg | © g 2 5= |& é = g B# § ‘
MM“ A Coflocted p— v A Comments / Remarks
. ' A’ _ E '
wmw-8  |2-7-05| 1133 6 |viv -
Ww-4 | jee el |
; wmw-le 9})4 . £ ;j v
i ww -t} 8835 : ‘
- _Mw-t2 ®9lo 3 % k4 g
2 T WAW-13 094y 6 vV v
WW_1 4 1028 [ 16 V|V
: CwW-1- ; 12.5¢ W‘ ¢ lvlv ]
‘ =uw-3 1215 ¥ ) v/
’:' Date Time Date Time

| ¢ summary

Type VI (Raw Data)
WIP (RWQCB)
Oisk

Data Package Options (plsase circle if required)
Type | — Fult.

(1 Coelt Dellvarable not neadeéoF JEDD

UPS

FedEx

Reun&ishedbySQ A\\j\/ gmdgh

Time

/o

zp/ﬂ;ﬁr- El";z ‘

Dift -

Other

Temperature Upon Receipl [ ED c°

Lancaster Laboratortes, Inc., 2425 New Hofland Plke, PO
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 {717) 65%0

3460 Rev. 7/30/01
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Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661 - www.iancastarlabs.com

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 931372. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, February 10,

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevionTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Suite 9
4111 Citrus Avenue
Rockiin CA 95677
916-630-1855

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MTI.

Client Description

QA-T-050207
MW-8-W-050207
MW-9-W-050207
MW-10-W-050207
MW-11-W-050207
MW-12-W-050207
MW-13-W-050207
MW-14-W-050207
EW-2-W-050207
EW-3-W-050207

1 COPY TO
ELECTRONIC
COPY TO

NA
Grab
Grab

Grab
Grab
Grab
Grab

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Grab  Water
Grab  Water
Grab  Water

Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan
Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Labs Number
4462555
4462556
4462557
4462558
4462559
4462560
4462561
4462562
4462563
4462564

Attn; Deanna L. Harding
Attn; Cheryl Hansen




Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www,lancastariabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at {717} 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

St Vi
Dana M; Kauffman
Group Leader




| 4' Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462555
N '
QA-T-050207 NA Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1571 GRD
16304 Foothill-8 Leandro TO600100303 QA
Collected:02/07/2005 Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
163QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Hame CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzenes F1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No, 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Anslyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 12:59 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Methed James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 02/15/2005 05:40 Dawn M Harle 1
0l1l46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/12/2005 12:59 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/15/2005 05:40 Dawn M Harle n.a




-

\ ' Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2881* www.Jancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462556
MW-8-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD
16304 Foothill-S Leandre TO0600100303 MW-8
Collected:02/07/2005 11:33 by JA Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexace c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 43111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin Ca& 95677
163MB
Ag Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
Ko, Analysis Name CAS Wumber Regult Dezeition Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the C6 {(n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time.
01554 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-3 N.D s0. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 12. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £§37-92-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 2. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcochol 75-85-0 N.D. 5. ‘ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
5402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-85-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
state of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ca LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 19:08 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B8260B 1 02/15/2005 04:13 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/12/2005 19:048 génghert caulfeild- 1

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/15/2005 04:13 Dawn M Harle n.a.




Lancaster
4l Laboratories Analysis Repor t -

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681* WWw. lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462557
MW-9-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTIH# 61H-1571 GRD
16304 Foothill-S Leandrc TO0600100303 MW-3
Collected:02/07/2005 11:00 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cauwbria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin C& 95677
163M2
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Da:;ction Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. &00. 250, ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or ather
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n- hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 250. ug/1. 5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,200. 13 ug/1 25
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 3. ug/1l 5
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether §37-92-3 N.D. 3. ug/l 5
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 520. 3. ug/l 5
02015 t~Butyl alcochol 75-65-0 H.D. 25. ug/l 5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 3. ug/l 5
05402 1,2-Dichleroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 3. ug/1 5
05407 Toluene 108-88-13 N.D. 3. ug/1 5
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 3. ug/1 5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 3. ug/1 5
06310 Xylene {(Total)} 1330-20-7 N.D. 3. ug/1 5
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analygig Dilution
Ra, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 gz/12/2008 23:58 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 5
Method James
01594 BTEX+5S SW-B4& 8260B 1 02/15/2005 04:38 Dawn M Harle =
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B4& 8260B 1 02/15/2005 05:02 bawn M Harle 25
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH .
Cll46 GC VOA Water Prep SW~-846 50308 1 02/12/2005 23:58 §ém§gbert caulfeild- 5
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 8¥W-84¢6 5D3ACE 1 02/15/2005 04:38 Dawn M Harle n.a.

01163 ac/Ms VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 02/15/2005 05:02 Dawn M Harle n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462558
MW-10-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1571 GRD
16304 Foothill-5 Leandro TO0600100303 MW-10
Collected:02/07/2005 07:56 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA& 95677
16310
Ae Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection units Factor
Limit :
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
- Q1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. s0. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 537-92-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
5407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/t 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CRT analysis Dilutien
No. Apalysis Name Me thod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 19:37 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5S SW-B46 0260B 1 02/15/2005 05:27 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH :
31146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 02/12/2005 19:37 §;m§‘;be“ caulfeild- 1

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/15/2005 05:27 Dawn M Harle n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462559
MW-11-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461  MTI# 61H-1571 GRD
16304 Foothill-S Leandroc TO0600100303 MW-11
Collected:02/07/2005 0B:35 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55% ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
16311
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult De:;:zion Units Factor
L
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. ¥.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 0. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl) methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. D.5 ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromosthane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters W. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 20:06 K. Robert Caulfeild- 3
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 02/15/2005 05:52 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH . .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5020B 1 02/12/2005 20:06 §ém§:hert Caulfeild- 1

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO30E 1 02/15/2005 05:52 Dawn M Harle n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WR 4462560
MW-12-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD
16304 Foothill-§ Leandrc TO0600100303 MW-12
Collected:02/07/2005 09:10 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:5%5 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
le312
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Malysis Name CAS Number Reault Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
D1728 ~ TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRQ does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the €& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N,D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 H.D. 5, ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 K.D. 0.3 ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06210 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certificatien No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle '
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Kame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 20:36 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 02/:15/2005 06:17 Dawn M Harle 1
oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCOH R
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-g46 S030B 1 02/12/2005 20:36 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VCA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/15/2005 06:17 Dawn M Harle n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462561
MW-13-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD
16304 Foothill-S Leandro TO0600100303 MW-13
Collected:02/07/2005 09:48 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/200% 4111 Citrus Avenue
‘ Rocklin CA 95677
16313
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Dgi;:tion Units Factor
t
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or atheyr
gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanel £4-17-5 N.D. 80, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-48 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02015 t-Butyl alechol 75-65-0 ®.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Tocluene 108-88-3 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters K. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 02/12/2005 22:31 K. Ropert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 BZE0R 1 02/15/2005 06:42 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR :
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/12/2005 22:31 Eﬂnngert Caulfeild- 1

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5Q30B 1 02/15/2005 06:42 Dawn M Harle n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462562
MW-14-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MII# 61H-1571 GRD
16304 Foothill-S Leandro TO0600100303 MW-14
Collected:02/07/2005 10:25 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:0% Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
16314
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection TUnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 51. 50, ug/1 1
The reported voncentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricor to the CE& {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+: Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 280. 2. ug/1 4
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 41. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcochol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 EBenzene 7T1-43-2 .D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 6.5 ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time hAnalyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gagoline 1 02/12/2005 23:00 K. Robert Caulfeild- i
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B260B 1 02/15/200% 07:07 Dawn M Harle i
Oxygenates+EDM+EDE+ETGH .
01594 ETEX+5 SW-B46 9260B 1 02/15/2005 14:05 Ginelle L Haines 4
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH :
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/12/2005 23:00 §ém§gbert Caulfeild- 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/15/2005 07:07 bawn M Harle n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 02/15/2005 14:05 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462563
EW-2-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD
16304 Foothill-8 Leandro TO0600100303 EW-2
Collected:02/07/2005 12:55 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
163E2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result De;eition Units  Factoer
Limit
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters n.a. 510. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Echanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1L 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-~4 390. 3. ug/1 5
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 10B-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 140. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 42. S. ug/l 3
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ¥.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 i
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
p1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. ¢4 LUFT Gascline 1 p2/15/2005 D6:23 Linda ¢ Pape 1
M
01594 BTEX+E S;Egzz 82608 1 02/15/2005 14:30 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETGH
01594  BTEX45 SW-846 82603 1 02/15/2005 14:54 = Ginelle L Haines 5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOh Water Prep 5W-946 S5030B i 02/15/2005 06:23 Linda C Fape 1
01163 GC/MS VCA Water Prep SH-846 5030B 1 02/15/2005 14:30 Ginelle L Eaines n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 S030B 2 02/15/2005 14:54 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4462564
EW-3-W-050207 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTIH# 61H-1971 GRD
16304 Foothill-S Leandro T0600100303 EW-3
Collected: 02/07/2005 12:15 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2005 08:55 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 13:09 Suite 9
Discard: 03/27/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
163E3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
NHo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unita Factor
Limit
01728 - TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 400. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane} TPFH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~-04~-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether B37-92-3 N.D. Q.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-9 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 w.D. 5. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloreoethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. a.5 ug/1l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane ) 106-93-4 N.D, e.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4¢ N.D. G.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle ‘
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analysis MName Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters _ N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/15/2005 D6:52 Linda € Pape 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 sW-846 B2&0B 1 02/15/2005 15:19 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/15/2005 G6:52 Linda ¢ Pape 1

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5G30B 1 02/15/2005 15:15 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 931372
Reported: 02/24/05 at 01:09 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCED LES/LCED
Result MDL Units $REC %REC Limi
Batch number: 050433161 Sample number(s): 4462555-4452556,4462558~4462560
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 102 110 70-130
Bateh number: 05043A168 Sample numberis): 4462557,4462561-4462562
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 108 110 70-130
Batch number: 05046RA16A Sample number{s): 4462563-4452564
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 100 103 70-130
Batch number: Z050453AM Sample number(s): 4462556-4462562
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 23 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. Q0.5 ug/1 91 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l a9 67-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. .5 ug/1 91 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ethexr N.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 79-113
t-Butyl alcochol N.D. S, ug/1l 1Y) 57-141
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 9z §5-117
1,2-Dichlcocroethane N.D. 0.5 ug/l 89 77-132
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 85-11%
1,2-Dibromoethane R.D. 0.5 ug/1l 93 81-114
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 83 83-113
Batch number: Z050454h3 ple number(s): 4462555

s B
2

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 91 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l g0 B5-117
Toluene K.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/L 94 B2-119°
Xylene (Total) H.D. 0.5 ug/1 o6 B3-113
Batch number: Z050461AR Sample number(s): 4462562-4462564

Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 98 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 990 67-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether E.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether H.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 79-113
t-Butyl alechol N.D. 5. ug/1 g1 £7-141
Eenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 23 85-117
1,2-Dichlorcethane N.D. 0.5 ug/l 51 77-132
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l g3 85-115
1,2-Dibromoethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 81-114
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 22-119
Xylene {Total) N.R. t.5 ug/1 94 83-113

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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- Quality Contreol Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria Group Number: 931372
Reported: 02/24/05 at 01:09 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MSD MS/MSD RFD BEG Dup DUP Dup RFD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limite RPD - MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 05043R16A Sample number(s) : 4462555-4462556,4462558-4462560
TPH-GRD - Waters 123 £3-154
Batch number: 050a3R16E Sample number(s): 4462557,4462561-4462562
TPH-GRO - Waters 123 63-154
Batch number: 05046A1l6A Sample number{s): 4462563-4462584
TPH~GRO - Waters 115 63-154
Batch number: ZCGS0453RR Sample number (s): 4462556-4462562
Ethanol 100 105 33-153 5 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 36 85 65-134 1 30
- di-Iscpropyl ether 95 93 75-130 2 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 97 a5 78-119 3 30
t-amyl methyl ether a9 99 77-117 Q 30
t-Butyl alcchol 92 94 51-147 2 ET
Benzene 101 9g B3-128 2 30
1,2-Dichlorcethane 95 92 73-138 3 30
Toluene 100 100 83-127 0 30
1, 2-Dibromoethane 1 96 78-120 1 30
Ethylbenzens 100 100 82-129 1 30
Xylene {(Total) 101 100 £2-130 1 30
Batch number: Z050454RA Sample number{s): 4462555
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 94 96 69-134 2 30
Benzene 101 101 B3-128 0 30
Toluene 108 111 83-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 104 106 82-129 2 30
Xylene {Total) 105 1108 82-130 2 30
Batch number: Z050461AA7 Sample number(s): 4462562-4462564
Ethanol 96 1az 33-153 7 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 108 10z €9-134 2 30
di-Isopropyl ether 94 94 75-130 0 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 96 1 78-119 0 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 100 100 77-117 Q 30
t-Butyl alechol 97 95 51-147 1 30
Benzene 101 100 B3-128 1 30
1,2-Dichloroethane . 45 as 73-136 o 30
Toluene 57 87 83-127 o] 30
1, 2-Dibromoethane 95 g3 78-120 2 30
Ethylbenzene 92 82 82-129 0 30
Xylene (Total) 92 91 82-130 o} kD)

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GROD - Waters
Batch number: 05043A1648
Trifluorotoluene-F

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexacc c/o Cambria Group Number: 531372
Reported: 02/24/05 at 01:09 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

4462555 103
4462556 103
4462558 102
4462559 102
4462560 102
Blank 102
LCS 106
LCSD 107
MS 108
Limits: S7-146
hnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05043A16B

Trifluerctoluene-F
4462557 102
4462561 103
4462562 iz
Blank 102
LCS 106
LCSD 107
MS 106
Timits: 57-146
hnalysis Hame: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 05046AR16A

Trifluorotoluene-F
4462563 106
4462564 112
Blank 102
LCS 106
LCSD 108
MS 105
Timits: E7-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch numbex: Z0S50453AA

Dibromoflucromethane i,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds8 4 -Bromof luorobenzene
3462556 85 87 92 EB
4462557 93 86 92 g8
4462558 95 88 91 87
4462559 9¢ B2 91 87
4462560 G4 K] 92 Ba
4462561 94 89 9z 87
4462562 94 87 81 a7
Blank 94 87 92 87
LCS 93 BS 21 50
MS 54 87 91 20
MSD o4 a7 92 a9
Limits: 81-120 82-112 B5-112 83-113

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 931372
Reported: 02/24/05 at 01:09 FM
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: Z0S0454AR
Dibromcfluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromof luorabenzene
4462555 100 22 103 86
Blank 101 93 103 87
Lcs 98 94 101 94
Ms 29 92 101 93
MSD 29 93 161 94
Limitsa: 81-120 B2Z-11Z2 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
Batch number: Z0S0461AR
Dibromefluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-da 4-Bromof luorobenzene
4462563 93 87 53 90
4462564 94 BS az 90
Blank 94 87 92 B7
LCS 83 87 21 90
MS S4 28 91 91
MSD 94 88 21 90
Limits: Bl-120 B2-112 85-112 B3-113

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Cuantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
1] International Units CP Units cahatt-chioroplatinate units
umhos/icm  micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents L. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg  kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
ml milliliter(s) | liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than '
J  estimated value — The resuit is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation {LOQY).
ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/), because ane liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilagram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one micraliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per bilion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

{1.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

T2 mMOUOOMP

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank

Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

+ +2c vzZEmw

inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 21DL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions {MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.295

u Compound was not detected
XY,z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laborataries’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware thal a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANGASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal respansibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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